

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. _____

STEVEN PATRICK PREASE

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections; and **PHILIP WHITE**, in his official capacity as Warden of Dillwyn Correctional Center,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Geri M. Greenspan (VSB No. 76786)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 491-8584
Fax: (804) 649-2733
ggreenspan@acluva.org

Vishal Agraharkar, (VSB No. 93265)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8022
Fax: (804) 649-2733
vagraharkar@acluva.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Virginia’s Earned Sentence Credit Program.	2
1. The Earned Sentence Credit Program Applies to Anyone Convicted of a Felony After 1995.....	2
2. 2020 House Bill 5148 Allowed Individuals to Earn ESCs at a Higher Rate.....	3
B. H.B. 5148 Is the Subject of Conflicting Attorney General Opinions.	6
1. A December 2021 Attorney General Opinion Concluded that Convictions for Attempt Are Not Excluded from Earning Expanded ESCs.	6
2. Attorney General Miyares Issued a Conflicting Opinion.	9
C. VDOC Adopted the Reasoning of the Miyares Opinion to Deny Mr. Prease Expanded ESCs.	10
III.ARGUMENT	11
A. The Plain Language of Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(A) Does Not Exclude Petitioner’s Inchoate Offenses from Eligibility for Expanded ESCs. 12	
B. The Legislature’s Inclusion of a Detailed List of Excluded Offenses, Including Several Inchoate Offenses, in Va. Code Ann. §53.1-202.3(A), Evinces an Intent to Exclude Only Those Offenses from Eligibility for Expanded ESCs.	13
C. To Infer the Inclusion of All Inchoate Offenses Would Render Those Specifically Included Meaningless and Superfluous.....	17

D. Interpreting Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(A) to Provide Expanded ESCs
to Petitioner Does Not Lead to an Absurd Result, Let Alone One That
Merits Revision of the Plain Language of the Statute.....18

IV. MR. PREASE IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF21

V. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alger v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 255, 590 S.E.2d 563 (2004)	13
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 182 Va. 560, 29 S.E.2d 838 (1944)	19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Commission</i> , __ Va. __, 876 S.E.2d 349 (2022)	20
<i>Boynton v. Kilgore</i> , 271 Va. 220, 623 S.E.2d 922 (2006)	19
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 284 Va. 538, 733 S.E.2d 638 (2012)	8, 17
<i>Carroll v. Johnson</i> , 278 Va. 683, 685 S.E.2d 647 (2009)	21
<i>Carter v. Nelms</i> , 204 Va. 338, 131 S.E.2d 401 (1963)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 295 Va. 90, 809 S.E.2d 672 (2018)	11, 13, 17
<i>Cook v. Commonwealth</i> , 268 Va. 111, 597 S.E.2d 84 (2004)	18
<i>County of Albemarle v. Camirand</i> , 285 Va. 420, 738 S.E.2d 904 (2013)	17
<i>In re Woodley</i> , 290 Va. 482, 777 S.E.2d 560 (Va. 2015).....	19
<i>Miller & Rhoads Bldg., L.L.C. v. City of Richmond</i> , 292 Va. 537, 790 S.E.2d 484 (2016)	14, 15

<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 203, 661 S.E.2d 415 (2008)	17
<i>Saunders v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va.App. 196, 629 S.E.2d 701 (2006)	14
<i>Smith Mountain Lake Yacht Club, Inc. v. Ramaker</i> , 261 Va. 240, 542 S.E.2d 392 (2001)	14
<i>Smyth v. Midgett</i> , 199 Va. 727, 101 S.E.2d 575 (1958)	21
<i>Turner v. Sheldon D. Wexler, D.P.M., P.C.</i> , 244 Va. 124, 418 S.E.2d 886 (1992)	14
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 291 Va. 269, 784 S.E.2d 280 (2016)	18, 20
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 Va. 268, 576 S.E.2d 468 (2003)	13, 19

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-18	7
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-22-18.2-29.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-25	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-31	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-46.5	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-49	16
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-51.6	16
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-54.1	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-67.5	8, 16

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-5057

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.2(A).....3

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3 3, 11, 16, 22

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(A)..... passim

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(B).....4, 22

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.0216

Va. Code Ann. §§ 18.2-51-18.2-57.515

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-29 15, 16

Va. Code. Ann. §§ 18.2-61-18.2-67.1016

Other Authorities

House Bill 5148, 2020 Va. Acts Spec. Sess. I, chs. 50, 52..... passim

Joe Dashiell, “Expansion of earned sentence credits to clear the way for release of state inmates.” WDBJ7 (May 17, 2022), <https://www.wdbj7.com/2022/05/17/expansion-earned-sentence-credits-clear-way-release-state-inmates/>.....6

Ned Oliver, “Thousands of Virginia prisoners could be released early under new earned sentence credit program.” Virginia Mercury (October 26, 2020), <https://www.virginiamercury.com/2020/10/26/thousands-of-virginia-prisoners-could-be-released-early-under-new-earned-sentence-credit-program/>.....6

Senate Bill 5034, 2020 Va. Acts. Spec. Sess. I, chs. 50, 5216

Va. Off. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 21-068 (Dec. 21, 2021), 2021 WL 6112902, *available at* <https://www.oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2021/21-068-Clarke-Issued.pdf>. 7, 8, 9, 10

Va. Off. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 22-008 (Apr. 13, 2022), 2022 WL 1178995,
available at [https://oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2022/22-008-Clarke-
issued.pdf](https://oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2022/22-008-Clarke-issued.pdf) passim

Virginia Department of Corrections Operating Procedure 830.3, effective July
1, 2022.....2, 3
